


Offerings are subject to prior sale. All items will be available by 
catalog only between July 6, 2010 through July 16, 2010. After 
this date, any remaining books will be uploaded to our online 
market sites.  

Prices noted include expedited shipping with delivery  
confirmation within the United States. Delivery time is  
2-6 business days. Please contact us for other shipping  
arrangements, including international rates. Each book is  
carefully wrapped and packed with padding prior to shipping. 

We welcome major credit cards (MasterCard, Visa, American 
Express, Discover), check drawn on a U.S. Bank, and PayPal  
for payment. 

All items are guaranteed to arrive as described. Returns are  
accepted for a complete refund within 30 days of receipt. Please 
contact us immediately should you choose to return an item.  

Reciprocal trade courtesies extended; please inquire. 
Better World Books
Antiquarian, Rare, and Collectible Books
55740 Currant Road
Mishawaka, IN 46545
574.855.5250
Contact: tgilchrist@betterworldbooks.com
PayPal address: arc@betterworldbooks.com
Website: www.betterworldbooks.com

Books not marked as “ex-library” are not ex-library;  
we will note physical defects, including serious library  
marks, when warranted. 

For the sake of brevity, please note that the term “Ex-library” 
will mean the following: small call number to the tail of the 
spine (tag or neat white ink), book plate or library stamp to  
the front endpapers, date-due leaf, library stamp, card pocket 
or bar code tag to the rear endpapers. Any markings beyond these 
will be described.  

Please note, if no dust jacket is described, there is no dust  
jacket present. 

We currently have over 50,000 books in our rare and out-of-
print inventory. If you are interested in any related titles or 
publications, or even in anything unrelated, like surfing, or 
Mayan astronomy, please be sure to inquire. 
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pieces of you: A Survey of AnAtomy

From the moment Early Man climbed out of the Primordial Ooze, donned his sunglasses, and took his 

bearings, he has been intrigued by the most elusive of subjects: Himself. Even before he could gaze into the 

heavens, he must have stared at his feet. 

  In this catalog, we explore some of the many aspects of the study of human anatomy. We begin with the 

earliest studies of anatomy {in the beginning}, and highlight some of the more important works of gross 

anatomy {not-so-gross anatomy}. Some interesting monographs of individual body parts follow 

{take my hand (please)}. You may trace how science is influenced by changing technology, from 

better dissection tools to the microscope, photography to X-Rays, and even 3D technology at the turn of 

the century. This is especially the case when studying human physiology, and how all of your pieces work 

together. {a moving spectacle} 

 This catalog, “Pieces of You”, is so named because we are interested in what happens to the human body 

when it is considered in terms of its parts. How did scientists obtain their subjects, anyway? Can one put a 

monetary value on biological materials? How did those on the forefront of war medicine influence the study 

of anatomy today? {picking up the pieces} Sometimes, you simply can’t keep it together, so we take a 

look at early studies in transplantation, regeneration, plastic surgery, and prostheses {the redemption 
of humpty dumpty}. Of course, human parts are not always used for noble goals. Included in 

{bits ‘n pieces} is an important early forensic case in England, as well other stories and studies of 

the darker uses of and ends to human anatomy. 

 We would be far behind in knowledge of physiology, disease, and evolution if we were unable to study and 

compare the structures of other creatures alongside our own. {sheep for brains}. Some important, and 

many beautiful, studies of our fellow creatures may be found in {fido, flopsy, bessie, and jaws}. 

  Of course, where would artists be without the deep study, including dissections, of anatomy? 

{leonardo’s legacy} The artistic study of anatomy extends far beyond da Vinci and Rembrandt: 

today, industrial designers, CGI,  and video game artists study the form and motion of the human 

machine to create great art, design safer products, and entertain millions of people. Literature is not 

bereft of the influence of anatomy, and we include a few of our favorite tales here, too.  

 We hope you enjoy the catalog. With our rare book inventory of over 50,000 books, and general 

inventory of over 2.5 million books, we would be happy to search for any other titles related to the subject 

which are not included in this sampling. Please feel free to give us a call. 

* Information about each book or its historical context, unless otherwise cited, comes from Wikipedia,  
WorldCat, or from the book itself. * 
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Ford, Brian J.
Images of Science. A History of Scientific Illustration.
1993. oxford university Press, new york. 1st American edition. Quarto. 
208 Pages. nf/vG+. Beautiful copy in green cloth boards with nf dust 
jacket (Small closed tear to outer bottom edge). 

the entire book is rich with illustrations important to early science. the 
second chapter highlights early, and striking, anatomical illustration: 
“Chapter 2: the Hidden nature of mankind”. ford, a research scientist 
and fellow at the Cardiff university, is a gifted translator of science to 
the masses. He has launched major science programs for the BBC in 
addition to writing many books, papers, and delivering lectures around 
the world. this is a very nice book covering exactly what its title claims: 

A History of Scientific Illustration.

Adams, Francis, LL.D.
The Genuine Works of Hippocrates,  
Translated from the Greek with a Preliminary  
Discourse and Annotations. 
1886. William Wood and Company, new york. Wood’s Library of Standard 
medical Authors. octavo. volume I: 390 pages, volume II: 366 pages. 
8 plates.vG. two volumes in burgandy cloth with ornate black decoration. 
the spines, with gilt lettering, are sunned and have chipped extremities: 
vol. I is more faded, with a tiny hole in the cloth of the spine. Bookplate 
of previous owner to front pastedown. 

of course, to begin at the beginning, one may start with the Greeks. 
you must read to the end to learn what was considered “the Sacred 
Disease.” (We’re not telling.) Included are a few plates of uncomfortable-
looking medical apparati. 

Galen of Pergamon, trans. 
From the Greek by Margaret Tallmadge May 

Galen: On The Usefulness of The Parts of the Body. 
[De usu partium]
1968. Cornell university Press. first edition. Small Quarto. 802 pages in 
2 volumes. 4 plates. vG. ex-lib with stamp on each edge.uniformly bound 
in terra cotta colored cloth with gilt lettering on the spines; no slipcase 
or dust jacket. Light shelfwear, spine ends and corners slightly bumped. 

Galen studied anatomy in the 2nd Century, and his writings became  
the standard european text regarding the human body, remarkably  
without challenge, until vesalius rose during the renaissance to refute 
(and update) many of his ideas. After almost 1,800 years, this is the  
first translation of Galen’s work from the original Greek into english. 

in the beginning

$50.00

$45.00

$50.00

[

[
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Siraisi, Nancy G. 
Avicenna in Renaissance Italy: The Canon and  
Medical Teaching in Italian Universities after 1500. 
1987. Princeton university Press. first edition. octavo. 410 pages. 8 plates.
vG. ex-library, with stamp to each edge. Bound in red cloth, inlaid brown 
cloth on spine with gilt lettering. 

If it wasn’t for the Persian physician Avicenna, working at the turn of the 
millenium, Galen’s work would have been lost in the muck of the early 
middle Ages.the decline of the roman empire also meant the decline  
of any serious interest in empirical science. the effects of Avicenna’s 
major work, the Canon of medicine, is explored here in the context of  
its re-emergence in renaissance Italy as an important work of science. 

  

Corner, George W., M.D.
Anatomical Texts of the Earlier Middle Ages,  
A Study in the Transmission of Culture. 
1927. Carnegie Institute of Washington (Publication no. 364). first edition. 
Small quarto. 112 pages. 3 plates. vG. Brown paper wraps intact but 
separated from text at spine.  

for many reasons, scientific study of the human body waned after  
Galen’s publications. this text sheds light on early medieval medical 
texts, including the work of the Arabs and how they helped to preserve 
early Greek and roman teachings. the included texts, translated into 
english, are: Anatomia Cophonis, Second Salernitan Demostration, 
Anatomia magistri nicolai, and excerpts from Anatomia vivorum.  

Sauders, J.B. deC. M. and Charles D. O’Malley 
The Illustrations from the Works of 
Andreas Vesalius of Brussels. 
1973. Dover. reprint of 1950 World Publishing Co. edition. Quarto. 248 
pages, 2 leaves of adverts. 96 Plates. Good. Paper wraps. outer edges 
of wraps worn, price at top corner neatly blacked out, small tear to rear 
wrap repaired with clear tape, small chip from top of spine. Gift inscription 
(mother to son) to front free fly leaf. 

Don’t let the exterior wear here fool you: the interior is beautiful, with 
plates from all seven books of De Humanis Corporis fabrica, tabulae 
Sex, and the venesection Letter of 1539. there’s also a fabulous series 
of plates illustrating the evolution of the famous title page of the fabrica. 
When in Bologna, physician Andres vesalius discovered that Galen’s 
work was based upon the dissection and study of Barbary Apes,  
not humans. vesalius believed that dissection of the human body was 
the only proper way to study the structure of the human body: go figure. 
vesalius refuted and refined many of the ideas and conceptions long 
held from Galen’s time (over 1,000 years), and his work re-opened the 
door to proper scientific study. De Humanis Corporis fabrica [the  
Structure of the Human Body] is widely considered the first textbook  
of human anatomy, published in 1543. 

$30.00

$150.00

$12.00

[

[
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Vicary, Thomas, ed. By Fredk. J. Furnivall and Percy Furnivall 
[Early English Text Society] The Anatomie of the Bodie 
Man. The Edition of 1548, as re-issued by the surgeons of 
St. Bartholomew’s in 1577. With a Life of Vicary, Notes on 
Surgeons in England, Bartholomew’s Hospital, and London,  
in Tudor Times, an Appendix of Documents, and Illustrations.
1888. early english text Society. extra Series, LIII. octavo. xiii + 336 
pages + 2 advert leaves, plate of vicary, Plans of St. Bartholomew 
(2 leaves), fold out map (corners with linen tape), 2 additional map 
leaves, corrections slip. vG. ex-lib, stamp to top and bottom edge. 
rebound in black buckram with gilt titling to spine. Leaves a bit brittle. 

Addresses not only human structure, ailments, and oddities, but how  
a public hospital and its physicians were expected to function in the  
16th Century. Sort of makes the current health care debate seem trite.  

Harvey, William
Exercitatio Anatomica De Motu Cordis 
et Sanguinis in Animalibus. 
1928. r. Lier & Co., florence for the College of Physicians of Philadelphia. 
facsimile reprint of 1628 edition, frankfort. octavo. 72 pages, 2 plates. 
Published in a limited edition of 250 copies for the College of Physicians 
of Philadelphia. vG. Half linen over grey paper boards; four raised bands 
with black lettering on spine. faint teardrop stain to front cover, minor 
bump to front edge. Inscription on front fly leaf to Duke medical Library 
from a former student. text in Latin. 

William Harvey was the first physician to discern how blood circulates 
throughout the body; he guessed at the existance of capilliaries, which 
was proved when technology caught up with science (a microscope  
was used by marcello malpighi, who we’ll hear fromsoon). this is a  
very nice facsimile of an important scientific text.

Harvey, William 
Exercitatio Anatomica De Motu Cordis 
et Sanguinis in Animalibus. 
1978. the Classics of medicine Library. octavo. 72,126 pages. vG+. 
ex-library. Bound in light brown leather, gilt decoration stamped to 
covers and spine, t.e.g.. exterior looks smart on the shelf (no library 
tag). very faint stamp to outer edge. 

Includes the 1628 Latin text (frankfurt ed.) and the 1928 Keynes  
edition of the first english text of 1653. (Phew). Who says you can’t  
have it all: Latin, english, and leather? 

$100.00

$50.00

$35.00

[

[

[
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Malpighi, Marcello, trans. By Howard B. Adelmann
The Correspondence of Marcello Malphighi. 
1975. Cornell university Press.. first edition. Small quarto. 2227 pages in 
5 volumes. vG. ex-lib with stamp on each edge. Bound in maroon cloth, 
gilt title on spine; spines slightly sunned, no slipcase. 

malpighi was one of the earliest physicians to take advantage of the 
development of the micropscope. thanks to this ingenious device, he 
made great discoveries regarding cappillaries, embryology, and botany. 
there probably isn’t a tiny part of your body that isn’t named after him. 
even though he is considered the first histologist, a noble title indeed, 
we still can’t help but imagine him running around in renaissance curls, 
sticking anything he plucks off the ground up close to his eye. We should 
be grateful he did. All correspondence is in the original Italian, with a 
synopsis in english offered for each exhange.

$75.00[
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Gray, Henry; H.V. Carver, MD, Illustrator
Anatomy. Descriptive and Surgical. 
2001. taj Books. facsimile reprint of the 1858 edition. folio. 304 pages. 
nf/vG+. A beautiful facsimile of Gray and Carter’s original work, in an 
eye-catching folio format. DJ over pictorial boards. 

Henry Gray, a teacher at St. George’s Hospital medical school,  
approached his friend Dr. Henry vandyke Carter with the idea to  
produce an anatomy textbook which would be useful to medical 
students. the current staples at the time, most likely erasmus Wilson’s 
Anatomist’s vade mecum and elements of Anatomy by Jones Quain, 
were printed in tiny type with very small illustrations: an eye strain for  
the already-strained students. thanks to the Anatomy Act of 1832,  
which allowed for unclaimed bodies to be used for dissections, Gray 
and Carter were able to complete many dissections and write up  
their findings. Carter should be given special praise for his arresting 
illustrations, which were engraved for printing. the result: the first  
printing of 2,000 copies sold quickly, and both students and critics  
were well pleased. the book was scientifically accurate, easy to 
navigate, comfortable to hold, and had large, high-quality illustrations. 
Subsequent editions built upon the original work and utilized the simple 
format, adding new information and illustrations when the science  
could provide them. [“Gray’s Anatomy: the Anatomical Basis of Clinical 
Practice 39e”, ruth richardson] 

DeCaro, Matthew V., reproduced by Gail Potamkin
The Gray’s Anatomy Coloring Book. 
1980. running Press, Philadelphia. Small quarto. unpaginated. 
vG+. Softcover. 

Because really, isn’t everyone tempted? 

Gross, Samuel D., MD. 
A System of Surgery; Pathological, 
Diagnostic, Therapeutic, and Operative. 
1872. Henry C. Lea, Philadelphia. fifth edition, Greatly enlarged and 
thoroughly revised. Small quarto. volume I: 1098; volume II: 1170 
pages. vG. two volumes. Illustrated by “upwards of fourteen Hundred 
engravings”. uniformly bound in tan leather with black spine labels 
w/gilt lettering. Covers are worn and somewhat soiled; edges are 
rubbed and the leather is beginning to peel from outer corners. 
vol. I has a cracked back hinge. text block is clean with no foxing. 

A nice example of a standard (if not “the” standard) 19th Century  
reference set, by the prominent surgeon Samuel Gross. Perfect for  
the surgeon on the go back then, and perfect for collectors today. 

$50.00

$7.00

$150.00

[

[

[
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Deaver, John B., MD. 
Surgical Anatomy: A Treatise on Human Anatomy In 
Its Application to the Practice of Medicine and Surgery. 
1899-1903. P. Blakiston’s Son & Co., Philadelphia. Small quarto. 
volume I: 632, volume II: 709, volume III: 816 pages. vG+. three volumes. 
ex-library: only markings: small antique call tag to tail of spine, bookplate 
to front pastedown, stamp to half-title. Bound in panel-stamped dark green 
cloth boards (beveled), gilt lettering to spine. vol. I: upper extremity; 
Back of neck; Shoulder; trunk; Cranium; Scalp; face. (151 tinted plates) 
vol. II: neck; mouth; Pharynx; Larynx; nose; orbit; eyeball; organ of 
Hearing; Brain; male Perineum; female Perineum. (170 tinted plates) 
vol. III: Abdomen; Pelvic Cavity; Lymphatics of the Abdomen and Pelvis; 
thorax; Lower extremity. (178 tinted plates). 

very attractive set of this profusely, and elegantly, illustrated work. 

Cunningham, D.J.; Waterston, David; Cryer, M.H.; 
Neres, Frederick. 
Stereoscopic Studies of Anatomy : Prepared under 
Authority of the University of Edinburgh, Sections I-X. 
c. 1905. Keystone view, Pennsylvania. new revised edition. vG+.
unbound heavy boards with two photographs to each, accompanied by 
explanatory text above, contained in an open top box and then slip-cased. 
the slipcases are black with gilt lettering and raised bands on the spines; 
some rubbing to edges and spines, which are slightly sunned. otherwise, 
the entire set is in wonderful condition. All cards are present. Cards have 
a few light smudges and are slightly bowed, which seemes typical for this 
set. Section I: Cranial-Cerebral topography, Central nervous System, 31 
cards. Section II: Central nervous System Continued, Head and neck, 31 
cards. Section III: thorax, Heart and Pericardium, 32 cards. Section Iv: 
mediastine, Lungs, upper Limb, 34 cards. Section v: Lumbar region, 
Abdomen Inguinal region, 29 cards. Section vI: viscera, Perineum, 
30 cards. Section vII: Pelvis, Lower Limb, 31 cards. Section vIII: Lower 
Limb Continued, 32 cards. Section IX: Internal Anatomy of the face, 
38 cards. Section X, temporal Bone, Internal ear, 36 cards. 

“technology strikes again! Photography is now added as another  
tool for the study of anatomy. Keystone’s medical educational works 
were often packaged as a kit, complete with stereoview equipment.  
this equipment could project images from lantern slides, enabling  
the students to view each photograph in three dimensions: a new leap 
in the study of anatomy. this particular set may have been produced  
in 2D only (photographs); it is noted as being a “new , revised edition” 
on the front boards. no publish date given, but assumed to be between 
1905 (when Keystone view Company was incorporated) and 1920. 

$150.00

$800.00

[

[
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Bardeleben, Karl von and Heinr. Haeckel 
Atlas of Applied (Topographical) Human Anatomy 
for Students and Practitioners.  
1906. rebman, Ltd. London. Small quarto, unpaginated. vG. Bound 
in light green cloth, red leather label (chipped) with gilt lettering on 
spine. extremities bumped, light smudging. figure 151/152 detached 
but present; all plates in excellent condition. Contains 205 woodcuts 
figures, most with color. 

Dr. von Bardeleben was a German anatomist at the university of  
Jena, where this book was printed. He was also the founder of the  
journal Anatomischer Anzeiger (Annals of Anatomy), which was  
published from 1886 through 1991.    
 

Williams, Dr. Jesse Feiring
Atlas of Human Anatomy. 
1935, Barnes & noble, Inc. new york. octavo. 64 pages. G-. Cover in fair 
condition with mild edge wear, discoloration to title in panel. Spine edges 
are worn and cracked. Hinges are beginning to crack, but are intact. 
Writing in pen and pencil on fly leaves (lists of names and contacts 
from 1940: this is what you did before iPhones). Contains vibrant color 
illustrations and figures: illustrations are miniature reproductions of 
wall charts published by A.J. nystrom. 

Behold: a handy reference for the layman. It fits neatly into your  
backpack, so you can impress that cute girl at the cafe when you  
open it up to read. or you can gross her out, if she’s handed you  
a tepid coffee with a scowl.

von Herrath, Ernst, Dr. (trans. By C. Hans Keysser, MD 
and Peter H. Bartels, PhD) 
Atlas of Histology: Normal Microscopic 
Anatomy of Man.
1966. Hafner Publishing, ny. first english edition, based off of the 2nd 
German edition. Small quarto. 184 pages. vG. ex-library: call number 
barely discernable on spine, three library stamps blacked out in crayon 
(really) on endpapers; otherwise free of library markings. 

extreme-Close-up anatomy: 463 photographic illustrations, most in  
color, of the different kinds of cells in the human body. When these  
photomicrographs were originally taken, the use of color was very  
new. A section of this book is dedicated to the taking of a good  
photomicrograph. our favorite instruction? “[Check that] the light  
source is turned on.” 

$65.00

$10.00

$20.00

[

[

[
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International Anatomical Nomenclature Committee. 
Nomina Anatomica.  
1966. excerpta medica foundation. third edition. Small quarto. 112 pages. 
vG. ex-library. flexible green covers. 

the first book of anatomical names, the Basle nomina Anatomica,  
was published in Leipzig in 1895 in Latin; the first version with an  
english translation appears in 1933. the International Anatomical  
nomenclature Committee, a division of the International Congress  
of Anatomists, meets every few years to make sure that everyone’s  
talking about the same thing. All the parts of the body are named,  
with no pictures. It’s like mapquest without the map. this edition  
features many, many, many footnotes. 
  
 

International Anatomical Nomenclature Committee. 
Nomina Anatomica. 
1989. Churchill Livingstone. Sixth edition. Small quarto. 188 pages. vG. 
ex-library. Blue and gray hardcover boards. 

If you’re ever at a loss for interesting baby names, perhaps this book 
would be of service. the IAno adds two new sections: Histology and 
embryology, which first appeared in the fourth edition after seven years 
of the approval to do so. fewer footnotes, any notes having been saved 
to the end of each section. 

$10.00

$10.00

[

[

pg. 11



Robin, Ch.[arles-Philippe]
Anatomie Et Physiologie Cellulaires ou Des Cellules 
Animales et Vegetales, Du Protoplasma et des Elements 
Normaux et Pathologiques Qui en Derivent.  
1873. Librairie J.B. Baillere et fils, Paris. octavo. 640 pages. G. Bound in 
green cloth, blindstamped, gilt lettering on spine. fraying and rounding at 
the spine ends, otherwise light edgewear; mild soiling on the cover from 
use. Adverts as endpapers +40 pages uncut adverts bound in back. Small 
ink stain on edge of half title page. minimal foxing. Personal library plate 
on front pastedown. text in french. 

Dr. robin was a founding member of the Societe de Biologie in 1948, 
and is considered a pioneer in the study of cellular biology. this is a 
nice sample, usually scarce, of one of his mid-career works. 
 

Hertwig, Dr. Oscar, transl. by M. Campbell; 
Henry Johnstone Campbell, MD, ed. 
The Cell: Outlines of General Anatomy and Physiology. 
1895. Swan Sonnenschein & Co, London. octavo. 368 pages. vG.Bound 
in brown cloth with gold lettering on the spine. Spine chipped by the 
removal of library call tag. extremities peeling. the hinges and textblock 
are cracking. Pages are clean and intact with numerous figures. 
Blind stamp to title page.  

Dr. Hertwig discovered that fertilization includes the penetration of a 
spermatazoon into an egg cell in 1876; he also studied and taught  
zoology and cellular development. He had the nerve to stand up to 
Darwin, arguing against the assumption of chance in evolution (1916). 
exciting work in heady times. 

King, John M.D. 
American Eclectic Obstetrics.  
1871. Wilstach, Baldwin & Co., Cincinnati. Second edition, revised and 
enlarged. octavo. viii + 768 pages. vG. Bound in full tan calf, time-worn, 
5 raised bands on spine with black leather label/gilt lettering. Some 
discoloration to edge of title page. Illustrations throughout. 
Lacks frontispiece. 

A well-used but well cared for copy of an interesting obstetrical text, 
used by eclectic physicians at the turn of the century. Dr. King was a 
prominent physician of the eclectic School, who are popularly known as 
herbalists; they were primarily interested in treating the entire person 
(instead of just the presenting symptom) with materials and practices 
other than the standard chemicals of the day. By the 1870’s, eclectic 
physicians were trained in traditional physiology and practices as well 
as botanical remedies, and it was left to their judgement how to best 
treat their patients. Amid new accredation standards and a turning-away 
from botanical extracts as an important part of the healing arts, the last 
eclectic school in Cincinatti folded in 1939.

$120.00

$45.00

$160.00

[

[
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Chasler, Charles N.,MD 
Atlas of Roentgen Anatomy of the Newborn and 
Infant Skull, Including Illustrations of Some Pathologic 
Changes and Congenital Variations with Emphasis 
on Fetal Radiology.
1972. Warren H. Green, Inc, St. Louis, Small quarto. xii + 212 pages. vG. 
ex-Library. yellow cloth, gilt lettering, blue cloth title panel. mild shelf wear. 

numerous x-ray photos of neweborn skulls throughout. the development 
of roentgen technology, more commonly known as “X-rays”, allowed 
for deeper studies of anatomy, but studies that could be performed on 
living patients. 

Rosset, Joshua
Intercortical Systems of the Human Cerebrum: 
Mapped by Means of the New Anatomic Methods. 
1933. Coumbia university Press. first edition. Small quarto. 135 pages.  
vG+. original green cloth boards, ex-library (minimal, but title page is 
perforated). 

talk about getting into someone’s head: 41 figures, including four b/w 
photomicrograph plates, which are some of the earliest of the tissues of 
the brain. 

Keele, K[enneth] D[avid], MD.  
Anatomies of Pain.  
1957. Charles C. thomas, Springfield, IL. first edition. octavo. 206 pages, 
13 plates, 14 figures. G. the book is not much to look at- ex-library (title 
plate clean, though), scuffed boards, some light pencil marking within- but 
a worthy read. 

A nice history of how humans have analyzed pain: from whence it 
comes, how to prevent it, how to make it go away. the author takes us 
from Plato through 20th century studies, with side-trips to other cultures.
We wonder if he also wrote country-western songs.

Polyak, Stephen L.  
The Human Ear in Anatomical Transparencies.  
1946. Sonotone Corporation, ny. first edition. Quarto. vii +136 pages. 
2 overlay sections. vG. ex-library. original blue cloth over boards. 
two sections of double-sided acetate overlays, many plates and figures
in both color and b/w.  

How fun are overlays? A great way to learn about your auditory  
equipment. Sonotone was established in new york in 1929, and  
was the first company to issue a commercial hearing aid which  
used transistors, named the Sonotone 1010. 

$20.00

$20.00

$30.00

$15.00

[

[

[
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Oppenheimer, Seymour, M.D.
The Surgical Treatment of Chronic Suppuration 
of the Middle Ear and Mastoid. 
1906. P.Blakiston’s Son & Co. . first edition. Small quarto. 425 pages, 
45 plates. vG. ex-Library. red cloth over boards, faded gilt lettering to 
spine, some rubbing to extremities (especially to head and tail of spine). 
Heavy paper stock.  

every time your child claims that he didn’t hear you, you may wish to 
show him some of these surgical methods to improve his hearing. 
 

Burow, Ernst, Dr.
Laryngoscopischer Atlas: enthaltend 61 Figuren 
auf 10 Tafeln in Farbendruck nach der Natur 
Gemalt und Erlautert. 
1877. verlag von ferdinand enke, Stuttgart. first edition. Small quarto. 
iv + 130 pages, 10 plates. vG+. ex-library, fewer markings than usual. 
text in German. Half deep brown leather over marbled boards, gilt 
lettering on spine. the pages are clean and intact, especially the 
colored plates. mild chipping and rubbing to spine ends & corners. 
Slight edgewear. 

Deep throat, close up. 

Friedman, Sydney M., MD. 
Visual Anatomy: Thorax and Abdomen. 
1952. Charles C. thomas, Springfield, IL. first edition. Small quarto. 
xi + 203 pages. vG+. no DJ. Grey cloth boards, spine rubbed. 
91 figures, some with color, each facing a page of text. Previous 
owner’s bookplate to front pastedown.  

A handy map of your middle.  

Matthews, Joseph M.  
A Treatise on Diseases of the Rectum, Anus, 
and Sigmoid Flexure.  
1893. D.Appleton and Co., new york. octavo. xvi + 537 + 7 leave of 
adverts, 6 chromolithograph plates. numerous engraved illustrations. G-. 
original but poor exterior, with the spine back missing. Loose boards, 
with rear board half detached.the text block is clean and firm, no foxing, 
tissue guards to plates. not a great copy, but the title is scarce enough 
for inclusion. 

things with points, hooks, or which use electricity shouldn’t have  
anything to do with this part of your body. While you can imagine how 
uncomfortable viewing the chromolithographs may make you feel (if 
you’re not scientifically-minded, that is), we find the illustrations of the 
medical instruments to be far more disturbing.  
   

$40.00

$120.00

$30.00

$70.00

[

[

[

[
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James, Thomas N. 
Anatomy of the Coronary Arteries.  
1961. Paul B. Hoeber, Inc, ny. first edition. Small quarto. xi + 211 pages.  
vG+. ex-library. Small tear to head of spine, gilt title to spine very faded. 

the author prepares the first text on coronary artery anatomy since 
(he believes) Gross’ book of 1921. 42 super-cool, full color illustrations 
(photographs: vessels having been dyed for ease of viewing) and many 
other figures and illustrations. A great book on the anatomy of the heart 
for its clear focus, logical layout, and illustrations. 

Kidd, B.S. Langford and John D. Keith, ed. 
The Natural History and Progress in 
Treatment of Congenital Heart Defects. 
1971. Charles C. thomas, Springfield, IL. Small quarto. xii + 346 pages. nf/
vG+. red textured cloth boards, DJ with tiny closed tear on top front, minor 
scuffing. 

If you’re suffering from a broken heart, perhaps this book can help.  
A bright copy of this text on congenital diseases of the heart.

Motamed, Hosein, MD.  
Color Anatomy and Kinesiology of the Hand. 
1973. published by the author. first edition. Quarto. vii + 145 pages, 
127 plates. vG+. ex-library: limited to white call numbering on spine, 
one black mark on front pastedown, card pocket in rear, stamp on edges. 
Blue cloth boards with maroon title boxes, gilt lettering. 1” closed tear to 
hinge on top of spine. Interior is beautiful. 

the author took upon himself the entire endeavor of this book, including 
the dissections, subject study and photography. In fact, you can even see 
his own thumb holding a specimen here and there. very nicely done for 
a self-published book. 

$120.00

$45.00

$40.00

[

[

[
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Berry, Theodore J., MD. 
the Hand as a mirror of systemic disease. 
1963. f.A. Davis Company, Philadelphia. Quarto. xix + 215 pages. nf-. 
ex-library. t.e.g., black padded covers with outline of hand on front board. 

organized by disorder/disease, illustrated with many b/w photographs. 
A well-organized reference work. 

Hauser, Sumner L., MD. 
Diseases of the Foot.  
1939. W.B. Saunders Co, Philadelphia. octavo. xv + 472 pages, 
263 illustrations, some in color. vG+. ex-Library. Green cloth, gilt lettering, 
black title panel to spine. mild shelf wear. X-rays, photos (color and b/w), 
sketches. 

According to the author, this book was written in response to a call from 
physicians deploring the lack of a comprehensive, english language,  
up- to- date book on the treatment of the foot and its diseases and 
injuries.Soccer fans and super models, rejoice!

$165.00

$20.00

[

[
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Clapp, George Wood, DDS. 
Mechanical Side of Anatomical Articulation. 
1910. Dental Digest Press. Small quarto. 91 pages.  
vG+. Brown cloth boards, decorated title and author panels to front board. 
Laid in: an undated flyer for the technique of working with Alcolite, which 
seems to be a material useful in the making of dentures. 

Dr. Clapp was a proponent of dental health at the turn of the century, 
featured in radio broadcasts along the east coast. He also wrote about 
dental economics for DentSPLy, a company making dentures since 1899, 
and published other articles and monographs. In this book, he highlights 
the need to account for the movement of the jaw in the creation of a set 
of teeth. 
 
 

Brouillet, Georges Antoine 
Artistic tone production through natural breathing;  
the-Brouillet-method; a reliable and expedient method  
of teaching tone production and harmonics with the  
human voice.  
1909. f.e. Bacon & Co, Boston. vicesimo-quarto (24mo). 175 pages. 
vG. ex-Library. oblong. Quarter red cloth over marbled boards. 
Wear to the corners. 

Basically, “How to Become a Great Speaker, reader, or Singer, in Six 
easy months of Cold Showers, vigorous exercise, and a Lot of Deep 
Breathing.” He provides quite a few diagrams of the lungs to illustrate 
what *should* be happening in there. An interesting monograph on how 
the body may be trained to produce the best sound.

 

$30.00

$35.00

[

[
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Basmajian, J.V. 
Muscles Alive: Their Functions Revealed 
by Electromyography. 
1962. the Williams & Wilkins Company. first edition. Small quarto. 267 pages. 
G. ex-library, with stamp to title page and three other pages in text. original 
black and ecru cloth, with illustration and black lettering. text with 126 figures 
on semi glossy papers. 

While vesalius re-ignited the enthusiasm for anatomical study with the  
dissections and illustrations in the fabrica, they only illustrated dead muscle. 
now that we know where the muscles are, how on earth do they work? 
Anatomist Dr. Basmajian was an early pioneer in electromyography and 
biofeedback, and wrote a text which was the definitive work on the subject 
for decades. electromyography involves applying electricity to the muscles, 
for both study and therapy. An early first edition from this widely respected 
scientist and officer of the esteemed order of Canada.

Muybridge, Eaweard 
Descriptive Zoopraxography Or the Science of 
Animal Locomotion. {signed} 
1893. university of Pennsylvania. first edition. Small octavo. xi + 44, 
2 Appenices + 1 leaf advert. G. ex-library, with stamp of Dr. H.P. Bowditch, 
Harvard medical School, to title page. original brown cloth with black 
lettering and decoration. minor corner wear, spine ends frayed. the spine 
is torn at the back hinge line (still attached to front board), about 2 inches 
and will need mending. SIGneD by author to Dr. Bowditch: “H,P,Bowditch 
mD /from his friend/ the Author/ 9 Sept 1893” on the ffep. Library bookplate 
is from Harvard medical School, Bowditch Library. the book contains 
11 pages of signatures of the original subscribers (printed), 50 illustrated 
discs (samples of what may be used in a zoopraxiscope to illustrate motion), 
illustrations and diagrams explaining how he sets up photography in order 
to best capture motion. 

muybridge is considered a key instigator in the development of motion  
pictures. In 1877, he helped railroad tycoon Leland Stanley settle a dispute: 
do all four legs of a horse leave the ground during a gallop? (the answer  
is yes.) muybridge placed up to 24 still-cameras along a track, each of  
which took a photograph as the horse ran by. using his invention of the  
zoopraxiscope (an advancement of the zoetrope), he could display the  
photos so that the horse appeared to be in motion. this device was  
inspiration for the kinetescope: the first motion picture display device.  
muybridge was keenly interested in the study of human and animal  
movement. Dr. Bowditch was the grandson of nathaniel Bowditch (early 
American mathematician and marine navigator) and son of Henry  
Ingersoll Bowditch (pioneering doctor and ardent abolitionist). Henry  
Pickering Bowditch was involved with both uS and european efforts to  
use photography to capture physical dynamics, and helped to improve  
the kymograph. (the kymograph, you ask? It is an instrument developed  
to record the movement of muscles, blood pressure, and eventually  
adapted to record atmospheric changes.) He also co-founded the  
American Physiological Society, was dean of the Harvard medical School 
(1883-1893), and was bestowed the George Higginson Chair, retiring at  
last in 1906. His studies focused on the movement of the human body,  
making this is fabulous association.
 

 

$100.00

$3,000.00

[

[
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Ball, James Moores, MD. 
The Sack-’Em-Up Men: An Account of the Rise and 
Fall of The Modern Resurrectionists.
1928. oliver and Boyd, edinburgh. octavo. 216 pages; frontis + 60 plates. 
vG+. ex-library. Blue cloth boards, gilt lettering to the spine, wear to outer 
corners and head, tail of spine. 

A darker side of medical history, detailing the exploits of the “resurrec-
tionists”: men who dug up graves to provide bodies for scientific studies. 
Before the Anatomy Act of 1832 (england), anatomists, physicians, and 
scientists were upheld to the highest of medical practice standards, but 
granted no means to properly study their chosen field. this desperate 
need for material was supplied by desperate men, usually in the dead 
of night, with the complicity of back-door servants and cemetery  
caretakers. Some of these groups became impatient with waiting for 
fresh bodies, and they took matters into their own hands. one infamous 
murderer, William Burke, inspired the term “burking”, meaning to kill  
a person for the purpose of selling his body for study. Burke’s sentence 
was not merely death, but the public dissection of his own body.  
Ah, justice. the book includes sample advertisements for ressurectionist-
proof coffins, a history of the study of anatomy, bios of anatomists and 
“respectable resurrectionsists”, and the shaping and the impact of the 
Anatomy Act of 1832. 

Gold, E. Richard
Body Parts: Property Rights and the Ownership 
of Human Biological Materials. 
1996. Georgetown university Press, Washington, DC. first edition. octavo. 
223 pages. G. ex-library, with stamps to edges and title page. Basically 
a good reading copy. 

What is the worth of a liver, a foot, a cell, a whole body? How do you 
define “value” when it comes to your own parts? How is the market  
for biomaterials influenced by moral and social values, when confronted 
with commercial opportunities, now that you can give away your  
body or its parts without having them stolen from you? A question  
perhaps William Burke would be pleased to answer, in terms of  
pennies and pounds.

Road, Mary
Stiff. The Curious Lives of Human Cadavers. 
2003. W.W. norton & Co, new york. Small octavo. 294 pages. nf. 
Paperback,like new. 

for two thousand years, cadavers- some willingly, some unwittingly-  
have been involved with science’s boldest strides and weirdest  
undertakings. roach invstigates what happens to your body and its 
pieces when you no longer need them, and choose to donate it to  
scientific study. We’ve come a long, long way from the Sack’em up  
men. A funny, respectful, insightful read. 

$80.00

$15.00

$7.00

[

[
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picking up the pieces



Barnes, Joseph K, Surgeon General, United States Army
The Medical and Surgical History of the War of the  
Rebellion (1861-65). Part I, Volume I: Medical  
History. (Part I: Sickness and Mortality of White Troops.)
1870. Government Printing office, Washington DC. Small quarto. xliii + 726 
+ 365 pages, 16 (maps, in Appendix). vG+. ex-library, limited to bookplate 
on front paste down and bar code on rear free end paper. rebound by 
library in red buckram. Small hole to page 495. otherwise very nice. 

War is hell…and so is picking up the pieces. Because of the nature of 
war- gross trauma to unwitting subjects- medicine and surgery often 
made great strides during these times. Surgeons didn’t have time to 
bother with such niceties as “consultations” and “permission”: they used 
their wits and the materials at hand to patch up battered bodies.  
this work, regrettably only Part I with Index and Appendix, is a  
comprehensive study of illnesses and injuries to those battling the  
Civil War. one brief table clearly shows that most deaths were due  
to disease as opposed to violence. tables, charts, and maps are  
important documentation for study.

Keen, W.W., MD 
The Treatment of War Wounds .
1917. W.B. Saunders Company, Philadelphia. Small octavo. 169 + 16 pages 
of adverts. vG+. ex-library. original brown cloth with gilt lettering. text with 
22 figures. Light wear at spine ends and corners. Light splatter spot on 
front. Interior is clean and well bound. Last signature split. 

Describes different kinds of wounds and their treatment, including the 
deveoplment of some exciting new antiseptics. 

Medical Departments: U.S. Army & Navy. 
Manual of Surgical Anatomy Authorized by the 
Secretary of War and Under the Supervision of the 
Surgeon General and Council of National Defense.  
1918. Division of General Surgery, u.S. Army medical Department. octavo. 
387 pages. vG+. olive cloth boards, caduceus in circle with gilt lettering to 
front board and spine. three tiny holes to front board (sharp instrument), 
vertical crease to rear board. Inscription on ffep: “Presented to/ Lt. Col. 
W.r. Lear, mD/ by Herbert Lear, Capt. Sanitary Corps/february 1st 1919”. 
Profusely illustrated, many figures with color. 

Surgical anatomy guide in compact form, compiled for army and navy 
surgeons in the field “intended primarily for the present emergency”. 
(WWI) 

Buswell, Leslie; Harry Davis Sleeper [ed], 
A. Piatt Andrew [Introduction]
With the American Ambulance Field Service in France. 
Personal Letters of a Driver at the Front. 
1915. riverside Press, only for Private Distribution . first edition. 
Duodecimo. 129 pages, 11 photographic plates. G. ex-library. red 
cloth spine over gray paper boards; a bit soiled. Includes 11 pages 
of photographs. 

first-hand account of the excitement and sorrow of an Ambulance  
volunteer during the Great War.

$60.00

$15.00

$40.00

$35.00

[

[

[
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Byran, Julien H.
Ambulance 464. Encore Des Blesses.
1918. the macmillan Company. octavo. 220 + 3 advert leaves pages. 
G. ex-library. original slate cloth with black lettering and orange illustration 
(ambulance), some sort of preservative coated on (now chipping from) 
the spine. 32 pages of photographic illustrations. 

this book was written once the Americans were committed to fighting in 
europe during WWI: the Army takes over the Amercian Ambulance field 
Service of the above-mentioned book.  
 

Schroeder, William, MD.
History of the Ambulance System in  
Brooklyn, New York {signed} 
1902. reprinted from the Brooklyn medical Journal, September 1902. Small 
octavo. 49 pages. vG. ex-library. Stamp to top of Preface. SIGneD by 
author on the free front endpaper. Brown cloth covers. 

Doctors request the formation of an ambulance system in the county 
of Brooklyn, for the comfort and swift care of its people. Scarce title, 
interesting historical piece. 

 

$25.00

$120.00

[

[
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Loeb, Jaques 
Regeneration From a Psysico-Chemical Viewpoint. 
1924. mcGraw-Hill Book Co, Inc, new york. first edition. octavo. 
143 pages. vG+. ex-library. Black cloth boards, paper label to spine. 

Who wouldn’t want to simply grow a new nose, or finger, when the  
original one goes missing? While this book details one specific  
experiment with plants, the author’s intention was “to find a rationalistic 
law which could be used as a guide for further experimentation”.  
He seeks to answer two questions: 1) Why does mutilation of an  
organism cause that part to grow, when it wouldn’t grow without the  
mutilation, and 2) Why does the new growth look just like the old 
growth? With a new “law” and experimental design set up, further  
studies on other organisms become feasible.   
 

Sheehan, J. Eastman, MD. 
General and Plastic Surgery with Emphasis 
on War Injuries. 
1945. Paul H. Hoeber, Inc. Small quarto. 345 pages. vG+ 
Deep orange cloth boards, gilt lettering to spine. 
Profusely illustrated with photographs and figures. 

Dr. Sheehan was a pioneer in plastic surgery, author of Plastic Surgery 
of the nose (1925) and Plastic Surgery of the orbit (1927), among  
others. the war (WWII) presented ample opportunity (victims) to  
improve techniques and materials in the repair and healing of the 
burned and wounded. 

Clarke, Carl Dame
Facial and Body Prosthesis. 
1945. the Cv mosby Company, St. Louis. Small quarto. 200 pages, 
3 plates. G. ex-Library. Deep orange cloth boards, gilt decoration to front 
cover. Black tape over spine. front hinge split and rear starting. exterior 
needs love, but fascinating material inside. 

Artist and sculptor Clarke applies his expertise to the creation of facial 
prosthesis: how to make them, and what the end result should look like. 
myriad illustrations and photos within, including many “before” and 
“after” photos. 

 

$20.00

$20.00

$30.00

[

[

[
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redemption of humpty dumpty



Huard, P.  
Etudes sur les Amputations et 
Desarticulations des Membres. 
1940. masson & Cie, Paris. Quarto. 686 pages. vG. ex-library in blue 
library buckram with faded boards. original paper wraps bound in; 
errata slip present, no addenda leaf. 285 illustrations, plus three plates 
(one a fold-out) of prosthetic devices. text in french. 

Includes two facsimile plates of a letter from farabeuf marcellin Duval, 
who was the Chief medical officer of the navy in 1937. Dr. Huard was 
head of the faculty of medicine of the university of Indochina, based in 
Hanoi, and was deeply interested in physical anthropology. this book  
is all about proper devices and fittings of prostheses for amputees.       
 

Berson, M.I.. 
Atlas of Plastic Surgery.
1948. Grune & Stratton, new york. Quarto. 304 pages. vG. ex-library. Deep 
blue pebbled-cloth boards, wear to the head of spine. title page with 
perforated library stamp. 

Wounds, skin grafts, face lifts, oh my! from show business paper Zit’s 
Weekly, Aug 11, 1930 (by Carl florian Zittel): Dr. Berson was engaged to 
a woman of the Zeigfeld follies, who broke the engagement and ran  
off to Hollywoood. thanks to Zit’s story of this escapade, the jewels  
bestowed by the good doctor were thence returned to him, and all of 
their letters were destroyed. Perhaps a poor choice for a follies girl: he  
could have kept her looking younger, longer. the book is filled with  
illustrations, none of which seem to be of the flighty young lady. 

Demikhov, V.P.; trans. From the Russian y Basil Haigh. 
Demikhov, V.P.; trans. From the Russian y Basil Haigh. 
Experimental Transplantation of Vital Organs. 
1962. Consultants Bureau. first edition. octavo. 285 pages. vG+. 
ex-library: Sm. Call number to spine (white ink), bookplate on front 
pastedown, card strip to rear pastdown are the only marks. Green 
cloth boards, very clean. 69 color figures, myriad others (including 
photographs), fold-out chart of electrocardiograms from one experiment. 

Better than prostheses? Live organs, transplanted from one organism  
to another, would open up a world of possibility in the healing arts,  
not to mention an accompanying host of complex ethical questions.  
the russians raced to compete with Western medicine, as with all  
things scientific after WWII.  

 

$50.00

$20.00

$220.00

[

[

[

pg. 23



Serafin, Donald and Harry J Buncke, Jr [ed] 
Microsurgical Composite Tissue Transplantation. 
1979. the C.v.mosby Company first edition. Small Quarto. 791 pages. nf. 
red cloth boards decorated in black and gilt on front cover. Corners mildly 
bumped, three small scratches to rear cover. text is beautiful, heavily 
illustrated with photographic examples. 

We sometimes wonder why we find useful books like these in such good 
condition: no smudged pages or bloodstains...it’s not a coffee table 
book, after all. After an illustrious career in academia, Dr. Serafin retired 
from Duke university medical Center in 2000. He now holds the title of 
Professor emeritus Plastic and reconstructive Surgery, and continues to 
work in private practice in north Carolina. [www.drserafin.com]   

$500.00[
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McGlashan, Charles F.
History of the Donner Party: A Tragedy of the Sierra.
2004. Barnes and noble.. re-issue of 1880 edition. octavo. 217 pages. nf-. 
Paperback. minor shelfwear; appears unread. 

A re-issue of the 1880 account of the ill-fated Donner Party, written by 
lawyer and newspaperman Charles mcGlashan. mcGlashan interviewed 
many surviors and their decendents in the interest of “setting the record 
straight”. the book is a primary source of information for anyone interest-
ed in the perils of western expansion in general, and the Donner party 
history in paticular. 

Walens, Stanely
Feasting with Cannibals: 
An Essay on Kwakiutl Cosmology.
1981. Princeton university Press first edition. Small Quarto. 191 pages. vG. 
ex-library, stamp on each edge. Black cloth covers, spine faded. 14 b/w 
photographs.  

A study of the Kwakiutl people and culture of the Pacific northwest.

Hogg, Garry
Cannibalism and Human Sacrifice.
2007. nonsuch. re-issue of 1958 edition. Small quarto. 192 pages. 
nf-. Paperback. 

the author set out to write the first comprehensive book, in english, on 
the study of cannibalism, which was formerly only mentioned as parts of 
other works. While some of the tales appear sensationalized, he does 
seek out primary source material (notes, diaries, letters, ship’s logs). 

bits ‘n pieces

$10.00

$20.00

$10.00

[

[

[
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Schwartz, Anne E.
The Man Who Could Not Kill Enough: The Secret 
Murders of Milwaukee’s Jeffrey Dahmer.
1992. Birch Lane Press. Small quarto. 225 pages. nf/nf. four leaves of 
photographs. 

Written by milwaukee reporter Schwartz, who worked on the story from 
its breaking. An account of the life, misdeeds, and trial of serial killer 
and cannibal, Jeffery Dahmer.  

Langlois, Janet L.
Belle Gunness: The Lady Bluebeard. 
1985. Indiana university Press. Small quarto. 174 pages. nf/vG+. 

We’d be remiss if we didn’t include our local notorious serial killer. 
Before the days of facebook and match.com, Gunness managed to 
lure lonely bachelors to her farm with promises of a nice home and a 
good income. She then murdered them, most authorities speculate for 
monetary gain. there is also great mystery surrounding her own demise, 
after which the authorities found possibly 35 bodies buried around the 
farm. this book explores not only the history itself, but how the story 
turns into legend and folklore.   

Glaister, John,MD and Jamees Cooper Brash 
Medico-Legal Aspects of the Ruxton Case. 
1937. William Wood & Co, Baltimore. octavo. 284 pages. vG. ex-library. 
Black cloth over boards, blind panel and decoration stamp to front cover. 
Binding a bit loose. 

If you’re a fan of CSI, turn off the tv and read this: hard core forensic 
science in the early 20th Century. Dr. ruxton was tried and convicted 
of murdering, dismembering, and scattering the pieces of his wife and 
nursemaid across the Scottish countryside. the book, written by the  
chief forensic pathologist and the anatomist who worked the case,  
detail in text and illustration the wide-reaching efforts and scientific 
processes with which they were able to identify the victims and secure 
the conviction of the perpetrator. 

$30.00

$70.00

$25.00[

[

[

pg. 26



Abel, O., et al.
Die Abstammungslehre.
1911. fischer, Jena. Small octavo. 489 pages + 1 advert leaf. vG. Grey 
cloth boards a bit soiled, but don’t detract from the worried-looking Darwin 
on the front cover. Chip to top of spine. Previous owner’s bookplate (James 
Walter Wilson) to front pastedown. text in German. 

How comparitive anatomy helps us to study and understand evolution, 
with articles by A. Brauer, e. Daqué, f. Doflein,, K. Giesenhagen, r.  
Goldschmidt, r. Hertwig, P. Kammerer, H. Klaatsch, o. maas, r. Semon.  

Craigie, E. Horne. 
An Introduction to the Finer Anatomy of the Central 
Nervous System Based Upon that of the Albino Rat. 
1925. P. Blakiston’s Son & Co, Philadelphia. Small octavo. 194 pages. 
28 plates. vG. original brown cloth. Sturdy and attractive, light age toning 
to pages. Previous owner’s bookplate to front pastedown.

Walter, Herbert Eugene
Biology of the Vertebrates: A Comparative Study of 
Man and His Animal Allies. 
1939. the macmillan Company, ny. revised [2nd] octavo. xxv+882 pages. 
vG+. original red cloth with black and gilt lettering. text with figures 
throughout. A few pages with upper corner fold; does not affect text. 

Professor Walter was a prominent author and biologist at Brown  
university, Woods Hole, and Cold Spring Harbor. He wrote about  
genetics, the human skeleton, and other subjects as they appealed to 
him. His writing style is fluid and friendly, making this book a great  
read for non-scientists and students alike. 

sheep for brains (comparative anatomy)

$25.00

$30.00

$15.00

[

[
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Kapper, C.U. Ariens; G. Carl Huber and 
Elizabeth Caroline Crosby 
The Comparative Anatomy of the Nervous System  
of Vertebrates Including Man. [2 Volume Set, Boxed]
1936. macmillan, new york. Small Quarto. 1845 volume I: 864 pages; 
volume II: 981 pages (to 1845). nf/G-. original blue cloth with gilt 
lettering. these books are in near perfect condition. the dust covers 
and the slip case each have some tearing, but are still serving their 
intended function. neatly inked ownership name to each front pastedown. 

A leading Dutch neurologist, Kapper now has two medical prizes named 
after him. this is a very nice set of Kapper’s original work, which was 
expanded and translated into english by Huber and Crosby. 

Anderson, Wesley D., CVM. 
Thorax of Sheep and Man: An Anatomy Atlas. 
1971. Dillon Press, minneapolis. Quarto. 55 pages + index. vG+. ex-Library. 
Slightly worn blue cloth boards with some minor bumping to corners. 
Detailed full-page, color illustrations (photographs and drawings). 

Another reason to muse late into the night: who knew our insides would 
be so similar to the sheep? 

Silverstein, Herbert, MD. 
Atlas of the Human and Cat Temporal Bone. 
1972. Charles C thomans, Springfield, IL. Quarto. 76 pages. vG+. 
ex-Library. Green cloth boards with gilt lettering. 

If you needed yet another reason to stay up late at night, thinking  
about philosophical things, this might do the trick. myriad photographic  
illustrations comparing your ear…to your cat’s.

$175.00

$85.00

$20.00

[

[
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Igarashi, Shiro and Toshiro Kamiya 
Atlas of the Vertebrate Brain: Morphological 
Evolution from Cyclostomes to Mammals. 
1972. university of tokyo Press. octavo. 126 pages. vG. ex-Library with two 
“reference” stickers to spine, stamp on each edge. front board beginning 
to bow, textblock split btwn pg. 42/43. each page features photographs or 
micrographs of a vertebrate brain in one column, with text naming each 
section in an adjacent column.  

If you ever wanted to compare a particular person’s brain to, say, that  
of a lemur, or an ostrich, or a flying squirrel, then this is the book for  
you. Strict comparative anatomy of the physical features of the brain, 
highlighting morphological evolution from cyclostomes (the lamprey)  
to mammals (man, elephants, giraffes). 

Edwards, H. Milne 
Lecons sur la Physiologie et l’Anatomie Comparee 
de l’Homme et des Animaux, faites a la Faculte des 
Sciences de Paris. [Missing Volume VI] 
1857 - 1879. Librairie de victor masson. octavo. vol I 535 pgs, vol II 655 
pgs, vol III 547 pgs, vol Iv 596 pgs, vol v 646 pgs, vol vII 595 pgs, vol vIII 
547 pgs, vol IX 698 pgs + adverts [40], vol X 519 pgs, vol XI 490 pgs, vol 
XII 664 pgs, vol XIII 573 pgs, vol XIv 539 pgs. ex-library, limited to antique 
call tag to spine (Boston medical Library) and small “Withdrawn” stamp to 
front pastedown. fourteen volume set, missing only volume vI. uniformly 
bound in half black leather over black and green marbled boards. text in 
french. vol. I: front joint cracked; front board almost detached. Spine cover 
attached to rear board only. vol. X: top of spine chipped away; missing. 
front board half detached. vol. XIII: top of spine peeled; still attached, 
but barely. 

the set is a series of lectures on comparative anatomy as delivered 
by the author during his academic tenure. He began as a professor of 
hygiene and natural history at the College Central des Arts et manufac-
tures, and assumed the chair of entymology at the museum national 
d’Histoire naturelle (1842), followed by the zoology chair in 1862. In 
1856 m. edwards earned the royal Society’s Copley medal, the oldest 
and most prestigious medal of that institution, for his work in zoology. 

$250.00

$400.00

[

[
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Snodgrass, R[obert].E.[evans]
Anatomy of the Honey Bee. 
1956. Comstock Publishing Assoc., Ithaca. octavo. 334 Pages. vG. 
ex-Library. Green cloth boards with gilt lettering to front board and spine. 
unattractive tan (glue? not sticky) streak to front and rear pastedowns. 
Hinges a bit loose. 

r.e. Snodgrass was an important entomologist of the early 20th Century. 
His interests included anatomy, morphology, and evolution. this book 
contains a detailed anatomy of the honey bee in all its stages, from 
“germ” to mature adult; he provides illustrations, too. It’s a step up from 
the biting lice, which first excited his interest in the insect kingdom. 

Snodgrass, R[obert].E.[evans] . 
The Skeletal Anatomy of Fleas (Siphonaptera). 
1946. Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C. octavo, 89 pages, 
21 plates. G-. ex-library. original state in paper wraps; front cover 
detached halfway up spine, tail of spine cover detached. 
Blind stamp to last plate (and small number stamp). 

Ah, a sorry state, but any monograph which begins with “the flea is  
a remarkable insect.” begs to be included. Snodgrass completed  
this work before the honey bee book, and you can measure the  
improvement in his artwork. 

Gans, Carl and Thomas S. Parsons. 
A Photographic Atlas of Shark Anatomy: 
The Gross Morphology of Squalus Acanthias. 
1964. Academic Press, ny. Sextodecimo. 106 pages. 40 plates. vG. 
ex-Library. Spiral bound oblong, cover is somewhat tanned, soiled along 
fore edge. 

the book was created to help students remember what a proper shark 
looks like, should they screw up (or fail to recall) their own dissections. 
Sharks are just cool, from the inside out. 

fido, flopsy, bessie, and jaws

$75.00

$25.00

$15.00

[

[

[
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Calhoun, M. Lois. 
Microscopic Anatomy of the Digestive System 
of the Chicken. 
1954. the Iowa State College Press. octavo. 108 pages, 46 plates. G. 
ex-library. Cardboard wraps with stamp to each board, marker on clear 
tape over spine, small blind stamp to title page; overall, we’ve seen 
prettier dressing. numbered guide to Plate I affixed over original printing. 

the text and plates are in great shape, though, and begs the question:  
If everything tastes like chicken, what do chickens taste? Dr. Calhoun 
was a veterinarian at a time when veterinary medicine was a male-
dominated field. She was an early member of the Women’s veterinary 
medical Association, and won a Stange Award meritorious Service by 
the College of veterinary medicine at Iowa.  

Wirtschafter, Zolton T. 
The Genesis of the Mouse Skeleton: A Laboratory Atlas. 
1960. Charles C. thomas, Springfield, IL. folio. 169 pages. vG. ex-library, 
stamp to title page. Spiral bound in tan boards with black lettering and 
illustration. Cover shows a few light smudges, extremities bumped. 

Photograph of each day of a mouse’s skeletal development in utero, 
with the new bones noted for each day. on Day 14, the mouse has only 
one bone, the clavical. By Day 15: the mouse has added 50 bones! 
very cool. 

Sidman, Richard L., MD; Jay B. Angevine, Jr; 
Elizabeth Tabere Pierce. 
Atlas of the Mouse Brain and Spinal Cord. 
1971. Harvard university Press, Cambridge. Quarto. xi + 261 pages. vG. 
A Commonwealth fund Book. ex-library, with two stamps to title page, 
stamp on top and bottom edge. Large oblong grey cloth boards with 
minor wear.  

the use of the mouse brain is a key factor in the study of neurological 
growth, genetic anomalies, and diseases. In the introduction, the authors 
also discuss the problems of nomenclature; who knew that names of 
anatomical pieces would change so often? the book is intended for use 
by researchers during their dissection and analyses. 

$20.00

$45.00

$100.00

[

[

[
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Yasuda, Mineo, MD and Tsunetsugu Uki, MD. 
Color Atlas of Fetal Skeleton of the 
Mouse, Rat, and Rabbit.
1996. ACe Art Co, osaka.  octavo.  ix + 49 pages + index. nf. oblong 
navy cloth with gilt lettering, faux-vellum (textured) endpapers. Beautiful, 
semi glossy pages, with 49 two-color skeletal illustrations. Index is a listing 
of proper names in Latin, english and Japanese. 

A lot of care went into making this a beautiful book.   

Zeman, Wolfgang and James Robert Maitland Innes. 
Craigie’s Neuroanatomy of the Rat. 
1963. Academic Press. 2nd Printing. 1965. octavo.  ix + 230 pages. 
vG+/vG. Green cloth boards, blind stamp to front cover, gilt lettering 
to spine. DJ with chip to top of spine and small closed tear to rear 
cover. Previous owner’s name blacked out on ffep. 

A nice copy of this updated version of An Introduction to the finer 
Anatomy of the Central nervous System Based upon that of the Albino 
rat, by e. Horne Craigie, which was long prized by scientists for its  
detail. this edition honors the original by keeping its ideas intact,  
but offers updates provided by the surge of new information and the 
development of technolgy (ie: the micrograph). this is the second  
printing, from 1965. 

Konig, Joachim F. and Renate A. Klippel.  
The Rat Brain: A Stereotaxic Atlas of the Forebrain 
and Lower Parts of the Brain Stem.
1963. the Williams and Wilkins Co, Baltimore. reprint: 1965. Small quarto.  
162 pages. vG. ex-library. Dark grey cloth with gilt lettering; the exterior is 
in very good condition, with minor wear at all corners. Photograph page 
faces the atlas page. 

A handy guide to knowing the mind of the rat. (or, “Why templeton Is 
the Way He Is”.)

$50.00

$30.00

$25.00

[

[

[

pg. 32



Booth, Ernest S. 
Laboratory Anatomy of the Cat. 
1967. Wm.C.Brown Company, Dubuque. fourth edition. Small quarto. 
62 pages. vG+. ex-library. Green cloth boards (library rebind), nice clean 
pages. nervous-looking cat illustration to title page. revised from 1948 
edition by robert B. Chiasson. 

Written for the beginning student of anatomy, it may not reveal why your 
cat needs to sleep on your face every night, but it is a handy guide to 
feline physiology. 

Lim, Robert K; Chan-Nao Liu; Robert L. Moffet. 
A Stereotaxic Atlas of the Dog’s Brain. 
1960. Charles C. thomas, Springfield, IL. Small quarto. 93 pages. 
vG. ex-library. Brown cloth boards with minor edgeware. foreword 
by William f. Windle.  

As the the stereotaxic technique continued to improve, researchers 
noticed that “for some strange reason nearly everyone has avoided 
the dog” as a subject for mapping. (maybe because dogs feel like our 
friends, more than any other laboratory subject?) Herewith is the answer 
to the need. Photos accompanied by hand-drawn, mapped sketches of 
each area. 

Gergen, Johon A. MD; Paul D. MacLean, MD. 
A Stereotaxic Atlas of the Squirrel Monkey’s Brain 
(Saimiri sciureus). 
1962. Public Health Service. Small quarto. v + 91 pages. vG+. Public Health 
Service Publication no. 933. forward by Wade f. marshall. original rust 
cloth with brown and gilt data box. oblong. from a private collection, with 
a neatly inked name on the front pastedown. Seven pages of text, with the 
remainder being photo images on semi glossy papers. 

A very nice copy. the atlas is intended to be “of great service to  
brain research”. 

Emmers, Raimond and Konrad Akert. 
A Stereotaxic Atlas of the Brain of the Squirrel Monkey 
(Saimiri sciureus).
1963. university of Wisconsin Press, madison. folio. xviii + 102 pages. vG+. 
forward by Clinton Woolsey. original tan cloth with red lettering, with a 
slight discoloration on the front, and a thin soil line on the back. Previous 
owner signature on front pastedown. 

Some text, mostly photomicrographs and figures. the enormous illustra-
tions must make this very handy for minutely-detailed research. 

$10.00

$25.00

$100.00

$100.00

[

[

[

[
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Manocha, Sohan l.; Totada R. Shantha, MD; Geoffrey H. Bourne.
A Stereotaxic Atlas of the Brain of the Cebus 
Monkey (Cebus apella). 
1968. oxford university Press. octavo. 97 pages. nf/vG. ex-library, marking 
limited to stamp on front of DJ and ffep only. B/w photo illustrations. 

As the Squirrel and rhesus monkeys become more expensive and dif-
ficult to obtain, the Cebus monkey is offered as a reasonable alternative 
for laboratory study. 

Habel, Robert E. 
Guide to the Dissection of the Cow. 
1949. Cornell Cooperative Society, ny. first edition. octavo. vi + 127 pages. 
vG. ex-library. Spiral bound with brown cardboard covers. Previous owner 
signature on title page (Albert Gabel, retired from oSu as a veterinary 
professor in 1989). 

no illustrations (oCLC 7637074), so the student has to read verrrry 
carrrrefully to complete the dissection with any measure of success.  
Written as a study guide for second-semester veterinary students, the 
text is divided into weekly assignments. While it would be fun to imagine 
a big cookout at the end of the semester with the specimen as the main 
course, we must remember that cattle is big business, and keeping the 
animals healthy is an important job. 

Lupton, James I. 
Anatomy of the External Form of the Horse. 
1866. H. Balliere, London. elephant folio. G. ex-library. rebound in brown 
library cloth, frayed at the spine ends and lightly soiled. fourteen plates 
including frontis; frontis detached and slightly chipped; last two plates 
in color. Some chipping throughout, a few of which have been rebacked. 
Plates perforated, usually in the upper corner with library stamp. 
tide marks on the lower five inches of Plates 5 and 6 and very upper 
corners of plates 13 and 14. Page opposite Plate 13 has a six inch 
tear horizontally, not affecting text. Plates 17 and 18 in color. Page 
opposite plate 17 and Plate 18 are separating at the top inside edge. 
Plate 18 has a 10 inch repaired tear on the lower half. 

It’s a shame about condition, because the engravings and two  
lithographs are quite beautiful. 

$150.00

$25.00

$200.00

[

[

[
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O’Malley, Charles D. and J.B. de C.M. Saunders. 
Leonardo da Vinci on the human body.
The Anatomical Physiological, and Embryological 
Drawings of Leonardo da Vinci. 
1952. Henry Schuman, ny. first edition. Quarto. 506 pages. nf/vG. 
orange cloth pictorial boards, black spine. un-price clipped DJ vG 
with some chips, 1.5” tear to top near spine. Included: envelope with 
publisher’s announcement and buyer’s prospectus. over 1200 drawings 
and illustrations.  

If you’re in the market for a compendium of da vinci’s anatomical  
studies, this is it. Da vinci understood the importance of anatomical 
study in creating great art, a baseline knowledge which remains  
relevant today in our world of CGI and intense gaming. 

Belt, Elmer, MD. 
Leonardo the Anatomist. 
1955. university of Kansas Press. 1st edition, second printing. Small octavo. 
76 pages. vG+. ex-library. Blue cloth boards, gilt lettering to spine. Includes 
many of davinci’s sketches and studies. 

from pg. 4: “Leonardo’s insatiable desire to know and his penetrating 
intelligence converted Leonardo the Artist into a Scientist now traveling 
upon unexplored roads.” Belt was not only a collector of works related 
to Davinci, but was an early (and quiet) pioneer in sex change surgery.  

Warthin, Aldred Scott. 
The Physician of The Dance of Death: 
A Historical Study of the Evolution of the Dance 
of Death Mythos in Art. 
1931. Paul B. Hoeber, Inc, new york. of one thousand printed, this is 
number 109. Quarto. 142 pages. vG+. ex-library. Blue cloth boards, gilt 
lettering to front board and spine; spine sunned and headbands exposed. 
of one thousand printed, this is number 109. Includes 91 illustrations, laid 
in errata slip, and a bibliography from the collection of Dr. Alfred Scott 
Warthin of Ann Arbor.  

While there is a small section comparing the anatomy of a few of the 
visages of Death over the ages, this is a really a wonderful monograph 
on the history of the Danse macabre, including pre- and post-Holbein 
works, focused on Death and the Physician. 

leonardo’s legacy

$70.00

$15.00

$55.00

[

[

[
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Thomas, Caroline Bedell 
An Atlas of Figure Drawings: Studies on the 
Psychological Characteristics of Medical Students-III
1966. the John Hopkins Press. Quarto. 922 pages. G. ex-library, stamp to 
fore-edge. Blue cloth boards worn at edges, head and tail of spine.  

Here’s an interesting twist: the book is the author’s attempt to “...provide 
a definitive denominator for figure-drawing studies…” for the use of 
psychological screening tests. each subject’s drawings are accompanied 
by individual data and characteristic ratings. you might wish to have a 
potential mate perform this excercise; you can then sneak to this book to 
find out how they tick. 

Bammes, Gottfried
The Artist’s Guide to Human Anatomy.
1994. Chartwell Books, nJ. first u.S. edition/english. Quarto. 143 pages. 
nf/vG+. Pictorial boards in DJ, DJ with very small closed tear at spine. 
translated from the German by Judith Hayward.  

196 figures serve to illuminate the author’s technique of teaching figure 
drawing; from the study of proportion to that of motion, a knowledge of 
basic anatomy is required. from the introduction: “Anatomy for artists 
aim to highlight what unites rather than what separates...” 

Flint, Tom [ed. Peter Stanyer] 
Anatomy For the Artist: The Dynamics of 
the Human Form. 
2005. fall river Press, ny. Small quarto. 208 pages.  
nf/nf. Like new, unread.  

Beautiful illustrations by flint showcase the influence a sturdy knowledge 
of anatomy has on great works of art. 

$20.00

$35.00

$10.00

[

[

[
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Forster, Rev. Edward [translator] 
The Thousand and One Nights; or, the 
Arabian Nights’ Entertainments [In Three Volumes]. 
1855. C.S. francis & Co. ny. Duodecimo. G-. Bound in half leather over 
marbled boards, gilt lettering to spine, marbled edges. vol. I: 342pp. 
vol. II: 404pp. vol. III: 424pp. Surfaces are worn, with peeling along some 
edges. front joint split on volumes I &. II, with front board and spine cover 
detached from text. the textblocks are intact, lightly age-toned. Illustrated 
with 20 large engravings from designs by Demoraine and numerous 
smaller woodcuts. 

this lovely set needs some care; it’s worth it. the reason for inclusion 
here: one of literature’s earliest crime fiction/detective stories may be 
“the three Apples” from Arabian nights, in which a woman is murdered, 
cut into pieces, and stuffed into a trunk. filled with plot twists and a 
surprise ending, Scheherazade was able to keep the Sultan on the hook 
for another night. 

Eggers, David, Editor. 
Timothy McSweeney’s Quarterly Concern. Issue Five. 
Sometimes Not Believing How Great This All Is.
2000. oddi Printing. very Late Summer, 2000. octavo. 288 pages. 
nf/nf-. edition: ted Koppel on pictorial boards; DJ is blank white in 
front with image of both facial legion and two medical drawing of 
human arms on rear. Includes rembrandt fold out. 

Literary mag in various guises, eggers rarely fails to please. We’re 
including this because of the illustrations on the rear of the DJ. We’d  
like to think the editor would approve the unusual circumstances. 

Fock, Buchhandlung Gustav. 
Aus Wissenschaft und Antiquariat. Festschrift zum 50 
Jahrigen Bestehen der Buchhandlung Gustav Fock. Mit 
Zahlreichen Abbildungen. 
1929. Privately Printed. Leipzig. Small quarto. 391 pages. vG+. 
ex-Library: linited to demure call tag to tail of spine, uPC code on rear 
cover, bookplate on front pastedown, and a small library stamp on page 
one. original black cloth with gilt lettering and decoration to spine and 
front cover; light scuffing. Dust smudge on the half title page, a “Printed in 
Germany “ stamp on the title page. one of the plates has a bottom corner 
fold. text in German. 

A festschrift for bookseller Gustav fock, purveyor of (according to the 
imprint on the title page) theology, law, medicine, and philosophy. We’re 
including this because of the contribution by Karl Sudoff, “Biologie und 
medizin im Wandel der Zeiten”, which includes some interesting plates. 
A nice reference, if you’re up to speed with your German. 

$50.00

$30.00

$40.00

[

[
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Wrightson, Berni (illustrator). 
Mary Wollstonecrafts Shelley’s Frankenstein. {signed} 
1983. the marvel Comics Group, ny. 1st PaperBack edition. Small quarto. 
192 pages. vG+. Introduction by Stephen King. Paperback copy, tiny crease 
to bottom corner, front cover, minute closed tear to top of spine (minor 
bump there as well). Previous ownership signature of Wes Herschensohn, 
dated november 28, ‘83. 

When putting the pieces together don’t quite work out as you planned. 
(or: “What the Hell Were you thinking?”) this is the full text of  
Shelley’s frankenstein; or, the modern Prometheus, replete with  
Wrightson’s illustrations. Berni Wrightson is an internationally recognized 
illustrator, creator of the Swamp thing, and know for his science  
fiction/fantasy/horror work. “Wrightson was influenced by the pen  
and ink masters of the early 20th and late 19th centuries and  
Wrightson named artists like franklin Booth, Jason Cole and edwin  
Abbey. “I wanted the book to look like an antique; to have the feeling  
of woodcuts or steel engravings, something of that era,” said Wrightson.” 
(edward Carey, “Spotlight on Bernie Wrightson”, June 2008) Wrightson 
succeeds in bringing the story alive (so to speak) with his stunning illus-
trations. from the collection of, and SIGneD by, Wes Herschensohn, one 
of Disney’s pioneering animators (1950s). Herschensohn also worked 
at Hanna-Barbera and filmation. It’s a nice association: one important 
animator’s book in the collection of another’s. 

Epstein, Arthur W.
An Anatomist’s Dream of Love. 
1966. Libra Publishers, ny. Small octavo. 110 pages. vG+. ex-library, thin 
stamp to each edge. marroon cloth over boards, gilt lettering to spine.  

the premise of the book: a noted anatomist has a “vision”, inspired by  
a female student’s breathy question about renaissance artists, “oh, 
Professor, what dwells in the minds of such men?”. It reads like pseudo-
Socratic dialogue, and centers around...just guess...anatomy. And love! 
Which somehow also means “Art”. It opens with a male character inhab-
iting the body of a woman, and it’s all downhill from there. Definitely a 
weird read.  

Poe, Edgar Allen
The Works of Edgar Allen Poe, in Ten Volumes. 
1904. funk & Wagnalls, ny. Commemorative edition. Sextodecimo. vG. 
Dark blue cloth boards with gilt panel stamp and Poe autograph to front 
board. t.e.G. Some shelfwear. each volume with a frontis. tender front 
hinge to volume v. Works included are sorted by “genre”: vol I: 
Introduction (by edwin markham) and Poems; vol. II & III: marvelous 
Adventure; vol. Iv: Detection of Crime; vol. v: mystery and occultism; 
vol. vI: Horror and Death; vol. vII: fantasy and extravaganza; vol. vIII: 
Humor; vol. IX: essays/Philosophy; vol. X: essays/Criticism, 
miscellany/Index.  

What collection of anatomy works doesn’t have room for “the tell tale 
Heart”? A set of Poe’s work that looks exactly like what it is: dark,  
mysterious, and classic. 

$65.00

$15.00

$70.00

[
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Dreyfuss, Henry. 
The Measure of Man: Human Factors in Design. 
1967. the Whitney Library of Design. 2nd edition, revised and expanded. 
Quarto. 32 plates. vG+. ex-library: limited to call number to front cover 
and card pocket on center folder. tri-fold structure with pockets. 
Complete with 30 Anthropometric Data Charts, two Life Size figure 
charts, explanations/Checklist/Bibliography booklet, and adverts for 
Humanscale 1/2/3. 

the study of anatomy is essential to industrial design, making the  
products we use safer, more comfortable and convenient to use.  
(Although it often feels as though the airlines have gleefully ignored  
such data in the design of the passenger cabin...) from the creed in  
the offices of the Henry Dreyfuss firm: “When the point of contact  
between the product and the people becomes a point of friction,  
then the industrial designer has failed.” maybe someone needs  
to tape this up in toyota’s offices, too. 

Grall, Alex [ed]. 
The Drawings of Hans Bellmer. 
1972. Academy editions, London.. Quarto. 109 pages.  
vG+/vG. Introduction by Constantin Jelenski. minor bumping to corners. 
Price-clipped DJ with two very small chips and a scuff to front cover; sec-
tion of spine (DJ) slightly wrinkled. text is clean with b/w plates. 

from the Introduction: “Bellmer’s morphology is based on anatomical 
division and multiplication, on inter-anatomical musing”. “...he dreams...
of a biological evolution turning women into what would be for him the 
“perfect” erotic object, i.e. an object capable of metamorphases.” So 
you can imagine...the art is a bit like da vinci on morphine, but ever so 
arresting and thought-provoking. Anatomy as Art...and Desire. 

Levin, Judith. 
Tattoos and Indigenous Peoples. (Tattooing) 
2009, rosen Publishing, new york. 8vo. 64 pages.  
nf. Hardcover in pictorial boards.  

Anatomy as Art…in a highly personal, permanent way. Book is written for 
juveniles, but has some great photographs and interesting information. 

$45.00

$60.00

$15.00

[

[
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Aasar, Y.H. 
Anatomical Anomalies.  
1947. foud I univ. Press, Cairo. octavo. 122 pages. vG+. ex-library, limited 
to stamp on front cover, copyright page, pg. 100; no other markings. 
Paper wraps, light soiling and tiny tear (which extends to last two leaves) 
to rear cover. 

Since the Arabs were kind enough to keep the light of learning alive  
during the european early middle Ages, we thought you’d like to know 
what they’ve been up to recently (relatively speaking). Book contains 
articles by Professor of Anatomy Aasar, who structured his theme  
around the unusual findings of his students and colleagues during 
routine dissections. 

$30.00[
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